MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 563

Chapter 563.

An Act to incorporate the Cape Elizabeth Home for Aged Women.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Oorporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. William B. Higgins, Irene M. Higgins, Nathaniel Dyer, Amanda E. Dyer, Clara I. Dyer, George T. Dyer, Stephen Scamman, Leslie C. Jewell, Emma H. Jewell and Eliza A. Poland are hereby constituted a body corporate under the name of the Cape Elizabeth Home for Aged Women, for the purpose of providing a home for certain aged, needy and infirm women at Cape Elizabeth, with all the powers, privileges and immunities conferred, and subject to all the obligations imposed by the laws of this state relating to corporations, except as modified by this act.

Membership.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall consist of not less than seven nor more than eleven members, all of whom shall be citizens of Cape Elizabeth. Any vacancies in the membership shall be filled by the remaining number by ballot.

-vacancies.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may take by purchase, devise, or otherwise, any real or personal property and hold the same for the purposes aforesaid to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, exempt from taxation, and may manage and dispose of the same in their discretion.

May hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding \$50,000.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall have power to prescribe the terms of admission to persons to such home, and their discharge therefrom, adopt such by-laws, rules and regulations as shall be necessary or expedient for the establishment of such home and the management of its affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

First meeting, how called.

May prescribe terms of admission and

make by-laws.

SECT. 5. Either of the corporators above named is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, at such place in Cape Elizabeth as he may choose, giving notice of the time and place of such meeting, in hand or by letter, to the several other corporators named in the act, seven days before the day of such meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1893.